EMPLOYEE COMPLEMENT HAVE ON TEST YEAR EXPENSES CONTAINED

IN GULF’S RATE REQUEST?

A. Total projected 2012 base payroll costs include $7,765,817 for the 159 additional

employees.  Gulf has projected that much of these costs will be either capitalized or will

be associated with the various rate clauses.  Once the portion that is projected to be

capitalized is removed, as well as the portion related to costs recovered through clauses

23

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

and removed in the adjustments in Gulf’s filing, $4,387,786 for base payroll associated

with new positions remains in the adjusted test year expenses.

In addition to the base payroll costs, other costs are factored into Gulf’s request

associated with the 159 new employees.  In its response to Citizens’ Interrogatory 184(b),

Gulf provided the following information in table form showing the amounts included in

its MFR Schedule C-35 associated with the 159 additional employee positions as well as

the amounts included in the adjusted test year Operation & Maintenance Expenses:

Total NOI Adjs./ Net Amount
Costs for New Employees Amount Clauses/Capital In Test Year
Base Payroll 7,765,817$   (3,378,031)$   4,387,786$
Variable Pay (Incentive Comp.) 702,387   (168,888)   533,499
Medical and Other Group Insurance 956,289   956,289
Employee Savings Plan 242,687   242,687

9,667,180$   (3,546,919)$   6,120,261$

 As shown in the above table, Gulf’s request to recover costs associated with 159

additional employees results in a $6,120,261 increase in Operation and Maintenance

expense in its filing.

Q. WHAT ASSUMPTIONS HAS GULF MADE REGARDING THE AMOUNT OF

VACANCIES DURING THE 2012 TEST YEAR?

A. Gulf has assumed that it will have zero employee vacancies during the entire 2012 test

year in this case.  In other words, Gulf has projected as part of its filing that 100% of its

budgeted employee positions will be filled by the start of the 2012 test year and that level

will be maintained throughout the test year.